Clinton County Sheriff's Office News Release

TO: AREA NEWS

REPORTED BY: Deputy J. Murphy

APPROVED BY: Sgt. C. Holland

SUBJECT OF RELEASE: Felony arrest

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Major N. Leon

NAME OF ARRESTEE: Robert H Peacock Jr.

ADDRESS: Redford, NY

AGE-SEX: 57 year old male

CHARGES: PL 215.51 – Criminal Contempt 1st degree (2 cts.)

PL 240.75 – Aggravated Family Offense

DATE AND TIME OF ARREST: 06/24/2022 at 10:33 AM

NARRATIVE: On the above date and time, Clinton County Sheriff's Deputies arrested Robert H Peacock Jr, of Redford, following a complaint received regarding Peacock Jr. violating two orders of protection. Following investigation by Deputies, It's alleged that Peacock was with the protected party on a prior date, in violation of both orders. Clinton County Probation assisted the Sheriff's Office with the arrest.

DISPOSITION: Peacock Jr. was processed at the Sheriff's Office and arraigned before the Plattsburgh City Court. He was released on his own recognizance and set to appear in the Town of Plattsburgh Court at later date to face the allegations.